
Decision No .. 7!39:f.S ------
BEFORE mE PUBLIC U'!ILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S'!A!E OF CALIFORNIA 

Iu the Matter of the Application ) 
of WASHINGtON WA'IER. AND UGl:lT COM- ! 
PANY, a corporation, for authority 
first., t:o increase its rates and 
to alter its rate schedules for 
its water system serving the un­
incorporated communities and sub­
divisions of West Sacramento, 
Bryte., Broderick., the Port of 
Sae.ramento, Arlington Oaks and 
Linden ACl:'es in Yolo County, and 
second, for interfm rate relief. 

Application No. 52160 
(Filed August 2&, 1970) 

Reller., Ehrman., White and McAuliffe., by 
w~-mu I. Lundquist, Attorney at I.aw, for 
ap? cant. 

Charles R. Mack, County Counsel, Yolo County, 
intervenor. 

Donald Mean~, Attorney .at Law, and :J. D. 
Reader, E'or the Commission staff. 

INttRD1 OPINION 

Iu Application No. 52160, Washington Water and Light 
Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company of 
Delaware (Citizens-Delaware), requests an increase in rates for 
water service. l !he application was consolidated for hearing pur­
poses with similar requests by two subsidiary companies of Citizens­
Delaware, the Larkfield Water Company in Application No. 52161, a1:<i 
by the Felton District of the Cieizens Utilities Company of Cali­
fornia (Citizens-california) in Application No. 52159.2 

1 Citizens-Delaware is a nationwide utility whiCh prov~aes gas, 
electric, telephone and water services in over 450 communities 
in the U. S. It had gross operating revenues of over $27 million 
during 1969. 

2 As of December 31," 1969, Cieizens-California owns and operates 
water systems which serve over 21,000 consumers in 12 separate 
districts or areas in Northern california. 
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Issues common to all three applications were heard ~ 
public hearings before ExamiDer Foley on May 6 and 7 ~ 1971~ in San 
Francisco. Three days of public hearing relating to the specific 
operations of Washington were held on April 26~ 27 and 28~ 1971, in 
Sacramento. The matter was submitted subject to the filing of 
briefs on July 14, 1971; August l3~ 1971; and September 15, 1971. 

Citizens-Delaware acquired all of Washington f s capital 
stock in 1967. Washington serves over 5,000 flat rate, and 170 
metered service customers located in the eastern section of Yolo 
County just west of Sacramento. The service area includes the 
COmmunities of West Sacramento, Bryte', Broderick, the Port of 
Sacramento, and the Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres subdivisions. 

Its sources of water supply are 17 wells, 10 of which are 
located in. west Sacramento. The combined pumping capacity of these 
wells is 18,200 gallons per minute. Storage is provided by four 
steel tanks which have a combined capacity of 600,000 gallons. The 
distribution systeQ serving the Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres 
subdivisions has additional storage capacity of 25,000 gallons. 

Washington's present rates we~e last established in 1961 
(Decision No. 61645~ dated March 14, 1961, in Applicet:i:on No. 42425), 
except that an increase was granted in 1970 to offset the federal 
income tax surcharge' (DeciSion No. 77135,. dated April 21, 1970,. in 

Application No. 50568). The rate of return authorized by Decisicn 
No.. 61645 is 6.25 percent.. An interim rate increase in this pro­
ceeding was denied by Decision No. 78665, dated lV~y 11,. 1971 .. 
Present and Proposed Rates 

Applicant proposes that its'gross revenues be increased 
by $144,267 or 43.6 percent in order to realize a rate of return 
between 9.3 and 11 .. 5 percent on its net investment rate base.. the 
smount and average percentage of increase for each r~te cla~si~ica­
tio~, if granted,. would be ~s follows: 

General Metered Service $ 6,655 or 13.51-
General Flat Rate Service 131,588 or 51.8 
Special Flat Rate Service &,024 or 53.0 
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The proposed. rates are shown below, tabulated'with the present rates 
for customers except those in Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres, sub­
divisions: 

, 

" 

General Metered Serviee 

Quantity Rates: Per Meter Per Month 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

700 eu.ft. or less •••••• 
2~300 cu.ft.~ per 100 eu.ft. 

27,000 eu.ft., per 100 cn.ft. 
70,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

100,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. 

Present proposed 
Rates Rates 

$ 2.40 
.21 
.16-
.12 
.09 

$ 2.75 
.24 
.1S. 
.14 
.10 

Minimum Charge: 

/1. 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 
For I-inCh meter 
For 1-1/2-inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-inch meter 

....... -.... 
•••••••••• 
_ ........ .,. 
............ 
.......... 
........... 

$ 2.40 $ 2.75 
3-.50 4.00 
$.00 S.SO 
9.00 10.00 

12.00 14.00 
20.00 23.00 

For 4-inch meter ............ 35.00 40.00 
For 6-inch meter 
For 8-inch meter 

........... 

.......... 60.00 68.00 
100.00 l13.00 

'!be Minimum. Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water whieh that mlni~ 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

General Flat Rate Service 

For a single family residential 
unit, church, firehouse, or 
public landscaped strip on a 
single premises served through 
a 3/4-inch service connection ••••• 
a. For each additional Single 

family residential unit on the 
same premises and served through 
the same service co~ection ••• 

b. In addition, when a l-inch 
service connection is prOvided 
in lieu of a 3/4-inch service 
connection ••••••••••••••••••• 
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Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

$2.80 $4.30 

1.50 2.30 

1.50 2.30 
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General Flat Rate Service--COntd. 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

Present Proposea 
Rates Rates' 

2. For each apartment house,* motel, auto 
court and trailer court, including only 
the office, manager r S livi'og quarters, 
central bath, utility room and irriga-
tion of adjacent lawn and ga~den area $ 4.00 
a. For each additional apartment,* 

motel unit or trailer unit, includ­
ing use of water for kitchen .. bath 
and irrigation of adjacent lawn and 
g~rden area •••••••••••••••••••••• 1.40 

3. For each business service, school or 
industrial service, other than motels, 
apartment houses or trailer courts: 
For 3/4-inch service connection •••• 3.50 
For l-inch service connection •••• 5.00 
For 1-1/2-inch service connection •••• 7.50 
For 2-ioch service connection •••• 12.00 
For 3-ineh service connection •••• 18.00 
For 4-inch service connection •••• 30.00 
For 6-inch service connection •••• 55.00 
For 8-inch service connection •••• 95.00* 
a. For each additional business unit 

on the sam.e premises and served 
through the same service connection 2.00* 

b. For each single family residential 
unit on the same premises and served 
through the same service connection 1.50* 

* Not in present tariff. 

Special Flat Rate Service 

For each 3/4-inch service connection 
For each 1-inch service connection 
For each 1-1/2-inch service connection 
For each 2-inch service connection 
For each 3-fnch service conneceion 
For eaCh 4-inch service connection 
For each 6-inch service connection 
For each a-inch service connection 
For each 10-inch service connection 
For e3ch l2-inch service connection 
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Pkesent 
Rates 

$ 5.00 
8.00 

12 .. 00 
17.00 
2£;.00 
44.00 

100.00 
180.00 
280.00 
400.00 

$ 6.15 

2.15 

5.50 
7.75 

11.50 
18.50 
27.50 
46.00 
85.00 

145.50 

2.30 

Proposed 
Rates 
$ 7 .. 75 

12 .. 25 
18.50 
26.00 
36.75 
67.50 

153.00 
275-.50 
428.50 
612.00 
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The rates tabulated below are presently in effect in ehe 
Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres subdivisions (formerly Port Water Co. 
service area) > and are proposed to be inCX"eased to, the level of the 
requested rates for general metered service and general flat rate 
service tabulated on pages 3 ~nd 4 herein. 

GENERAL M&'IERED SERVICE 

RATES 

Quanti"Cy Rates: 
First 700 cu.ft. or less 
Next 4>300 eu.ft.> per 100 eu.ft. 
Next 10)000 eu.£t.> per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 15)000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter •........ 
For 1-inch meeer ...•..... 
For l-1/2-inch meter •..•...•. 
For 2-ineh meter ......... 
For 3-inch meter •....•... 
For 4-inch meter .......... 
For 5-inch meter .......... 

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RA'I'E SERVICE 

Per Meter Per Month 
Present Rites 

$- 2.50 
.. 20 
.15 
.10 

$- 2.50 
4 .. 00 
7.00 

11.00 
20.00 
40.00 
75.00 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

RATES 

1. For each residence> including a 
lot ha~.ng an area of: 

7,500 sq.ft. or less •••••••••••••••••• 
7>501 to 9,000 sq.£t. • ••••• _ ••• ~ ••••• 
9>001 to 10,500 sq.£t. • ••••••••••••••• 

10,50l to 12,000 sq.ft. • ••••••••••••••• 
Over 12,000 sq.ft.) each additional 

3,000 sq.ft. or fraction thereof 
a. For each e:dditiotlal residence on 

the same premises receiving 
service through the came service 

?resent Rlites 

$:>.00 
3 .. 25-
3 .. 50 
3.75 

.50 

connection ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.00 
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Applicant does not seek any increase in the presently 
authorized charges for fire protection services. 
SUl'IllXlary of Earnings 

The following are the apt>licant' s and the staff's adjusted 
summaries of earnings for the pro forma year 1970: 

: : sta££ Rensed : Applicant : 
: Applicant : 1970 Estimated). : Ex'eeeds StaN" : 

: . Item 
: Presen~ :Proposed.2 : Present :Proposed. :Present:Proposed.: 
: Rates: Rates: Rates': Rates : Rates ! Ratos : 

Ol)era.t~ Revenues 
Q'eeratj.n1i; Etoenses 
Oper.. and Maintenance 
Admin. and General 
Depred..a.t:i.on 
Taxes' other than Income 
Income Taxe~ 

Total. Expenses 

Net Operating Revenue 
Depreciated. Rate Base 
Rate or Return 

;00.4.4 382.0 284 .. 6 360.8 
30.4 95.4 WS.4 ll6.6 

1,319 .. 8 1,;96 .. 6 1,315.l 1,315.1 
2 .. 30% 6.8.3% 3.6$% S .. e:rfo 

(Red Figure) 

1 ~oit No. i'f-7. 

Rate Base 

2 Tables 1 and 2, Citizens t brier. 
:3 Exhibit No. W-19. 
4 Does not add exactly due to roun~g. 

(2.2) $ 

3.0 24.S· 
ll.l ll.l 

( .. 2) 1 .. 0 
(3.$) 4 .. 5 
5.5 (20.2) 

15.8· 21 .. 2 
(1S".0) (21_2) 

4.7 Sl.S 
(1 .. 38)% (2.04)$ 

There is a difference of $4,700 between the epplicant's 
and the staff's estimates of Washington's rate base at present rates 
and $81,500 at proposed rates. During the hearing. the staff revised 
its estimate of rate base to include $119,700 of plant additions 
completed at the time of submission of the application. '!his 
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recommendation was based on the fact that 1970 was adopted as the 
test year in order to eliminate the delay which would have occurred 
if 1971 bad been utilized. The staff indicated that its position 
is an exception to i'Cs usual position in this regard, and that a 
lack of consideration of known improvements would have been· u:nfair 
to WasbiDgton under these circumstances. 

!he major differences in the estimates of rate base result 
from the staff's exclusion of: (1) $33,000 for the replacement of 
3,000 feet of 8-inch steel distribution main scheduled for c~le­
tion by November 1971; (2) $8,000 for sodium silicate ereatment 
fGci1ities at 11 well sites because the method is in the experimen­
:.:1 stage and because the matter 'W.:l~ introduced into the hearing too 
late for the staff to ascertain the reasonableness of an individual 
well treatment program as compared to a cent~al treatment operation, 
and (3) the exclusion of $31,034 from wor!~ cash, including 
$26,608 as Washington's allocated share of Citizens-Delaware's 
mi::dmum batik balances required to secw::e prime rate financing of 
short-term corporate borrowings. 

The staff's position on the two ~eom~le~ed items is rea­
sonable. It bas included various items which were installed by the 
time of submission of this ap?lication. The exclusion of the main 
re?lacement and the 'Water treatment facilities are justified since 
the completion and total cost for each was not definite at the time 
of submiSSion. Moreover, it is not clear that the treatment facil­
ities will be permanent. 
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The seaff's allowance for working cash is less than 
requested by applicant because the eompany made an error in calcu­
lating its figure, and because Washington included noninterest 
bearing minimum ba~{ balances required in order that Citizens­
Delaware can obtain short-term bank financing at the prime rate. 
Applicant cites cases in other jurisdictions where inclusion of 
such balances in addition to operational working cash has been 
permitted. It urges that such balances are a cost of doing business 
which permits it to acquire prime rate financing. The baIlks in 

which these deposits are held include Midland Marine Bank of New 

York, Chemical Bank of New York, Bank of Hawaii, and the Batlk of 
America. The short-term borrowings are ut:i.11ze~ by Citizens­
Delaware for such purposes as construction or tax payments, and 
other general corporate purposes. 

The staff objects because the deposits in out-oi-state 
banI{$ are not directly related to the day-to-day operations of 
'Washiolgton, since it does not make any short-term borrowiDgs. In 

the CommiSSion's recent decision rega~ding the rate increase ap~l~­
cation for operations in the Guerneville District of Citizens­
California, the staff's poSition was ado?ted (Decision No. 76996, 
dated Y.larch 24, 1970, in Application No. 48905, herei~fter referred 
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to a.s Guerneville decision, pp. 45, 46 mimeo.) Therefore, the 
Commission t s prior position will be adhered to. 

We find that the staff's average depreciated rate base for 
the ~p~11ennt for the 1970 tese yeer is $1,315,100. We find this 
rate base to be reasonable. 
Operating Revenues 

!here is a difference between the staff and applicant of 
$2,200 in estimated revenues at present rates and of $27' at proposed 
rates. The difference at prese:l.t rates 'to1as largely eliminated 
because the applicant accepted the staff's estimate during the hear­

ing. Consequently, the staff's figures will be adopted. 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

The staff excluded three major items from the applicsnt's 
calculation of o?eration and maintenance expenses. These are $l9,645 
for the a1.Ulual cost of chemicals utilized with the sodium. silicate 
treatment process; and the 5-year amortization of warehousing costs 
and street repairs amounting to $5,282 and $6,.007, respectively. 

Applicant's expenses for cbemicals during,the test year 
totaled $5,855. It sought inclusion for rate-making purposes of an 

additional <l:Ilount of $lS ,S45. 'Ib.:i.s increase is expected as a result 
of the N sodium silicate treatment which M'S been commenced during' 

1971 on an experimental basis in part of Washington's service 
~rea. 

The staff objects to inclusion of all the estimated chem­

ical expenses because they were first revealed at the hearing; and 
consequen.~ly there was no opportunity to investigate the reasonable­
ness of the amo'IJ.'Ut or the method of treatm.ent. IvIoreover, the staff 
also objects because the treatro.ent process appears to be- in au 
experimental stage and not yet fully adopted and installed throughout 
the system. 

However, in its brief the staff states that it does not 

o??Ose the inclusion of a small percentage of the ~dditio~l cost of 
chemicals in applicant I s operating expenses, since the ex?Cri:neutal 
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?rogram is. continuing ~d is designed to :t::.prove the very serious 
problem of iron and manganese in the water. 

The staff's position is reasonable in light of the uncer­
tainty surrounding this experimental program. ~,re will allow about 
20 percent of the requested amount, or $3,750,'in ~p~licantrs oper­
ating expensec for this n~ program. 

Similarly, applicant t s wieness presented the addieional 
cost estimates for warehousing and street repairs for the first t~e 
at the hearing because they had been overlooked. It desires that 
they be included in the test year and amortized over a S-year period~ 
thereby inereasi.ng operating and maintenance expenses $·2,.25$ for the 
test year. 

The staff complains Qat these two items have been includ­
ed too late for it to evaluate their ~,cct:%'~ey or reason.::bleneS$. 
Ap~licautts witness did not know why they ~~re not inelud~d in the 
original cost figures presented to the Cot:::dssior:.. (Ir .. 235-.)' 

The primary objection by the staff is that it has llot had 
the opportunity to review either of these itc:s. Ap?liea~t points 
out, however, 1:hat the Finances and Accot:n"es Division wi~ess did 
include them in his. exhibit (Tr. 545, 546; Exhibit No. W-a., Table ~, 

page 9.) '!he Utilities Division witness, on the other hand, 
expressed the view that the figures appeared excessively high. 
(Ir. 543.) ·Since it was not possible for the staff to review eithe:­
of these items, they will be excluded from operating and maintenance 
expenses. 

The staff t s estimate of operating and maintenance expc:lses 
will be adopted with the adj ustment accepted above, and t:he adjuse­
ment for the water engineer posi.tion as discussed below: 
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Administrative and General Expenses 
The applicant and the staff differ in their estimates of 

these expenses in the amount of $11>100 as follows: 

Mutual Service Accounts •••••••••••••••• 
Common Plant Expenses •••••••••••••••••• 
Legal and Regulatory Expenses •••••••••• 
Welfare and Pensions ••••••••••••••••••• 
Miscellaneous and Per Diem .............. . 

Total Administrative and 
General Expense - Difference ......... . 

'II> 

App-lie.ant's Estimate 
Exceeds 

Staff Estimate 
$. 7,200 

200 
1,700 
1,200 

800 

1.1,100 
The primary dispute between the applicant and the staff 

relates to the allowance of expense for managerial and executive 
services from Citizens-California' s headquarters at Redding and' 
from Cieizens-Delaware's at Stamford, Conn. The issues raised by 

the difficulty of determining appropriate allocations of these 
mutual expenses to specific water districts of the applie3nt for 
ra.te-making purposes ~ ... as diccussed in detail in the Guerneville 
decision. The staff maintains that the Guerneville decisi.on' s 
methodology should be followed unless the ~?plicant justifies. a 
revision by clear and convi:l.cing new proof.. '!he staff alsO' points 
out that it and the applicant are discussing other possi~le solutions 
to this problem,. a.nd that given the recent date of the Guerneville 
decision it should be followed. 

As a consequence the staff's allowance for these mutual 
service expenses adheres to the Gue~eville approach with two 
adjustments: (1) the staff bas inclucled in the allowance for Stam­

ford mutual service expense the salary cost for two assistant vice­
p=esident positions which were not allowed in the Guerneville 
decision because they were vacant; and (2) the staff has allowed 
certain engineering salaries that were disallowed in Guerneville. 

Applicant, on the other hand> contends that an allowance 
should be accepted for the salary and expenses of Citizeus-Delawarefs 
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cbief executive officer. It argues that applicant's and California's 
consumers have directly benefited from his unique services, as well 
as from those performed by other Stamford personnel. 

The staff has completely disallowed any portion of salary 
expense for the chief executive officer in the operating costs of 
Washington. This officer was formerly president of Citizens-Delaware 
and is now its chairman of the board. The staff bas allowed salary 
expense, based upon the actual salaries paid as of October 15-, 1970, 
for the services of Citizens-Delaware's new president, whose title 
formerly was executive vice-president and chief operating officer, 
its treasurer and three assistant vice-presidents. (Tr.283-4 .. ) In 
applying this one disallowance, the staff followed the' Guerneville 
deciSion, in which the Commission disallowed any such salary expense 
because the information as to the amount and value of time devoted 
by the chief executive officer to the problems of the Guerneville 
water district was too vague to permit a reasonable allocation of 
his salary for rate-making purposes. (Decision No. 76996, ? 39-40 
mimeo.) Applicant's witness testified that there has not been any 
substantial change in the chief exeeutive officer's duties since 
the Guerneville proceeding. (Tr. 551.) We agree with the staff 
that the Guerneville decision should be followed in light of the 
absence of new evidence on this question, the appoint:ment of a new 
president of Citizens-Delaware, and the discussions now taking. ?lace 
between the applicant and the staff to resolve the mutual service 
question. 

Applicant disputes one adjustment by the staff for mutual 
services provided by the Redding office 1 i.e., by Citizens-califor­
nia. This adjustment relates to the salary of a water engineer 
hired in 1970. The staff included $2,000 of the $3-,824 actually 
paid to this engineer during 1970. The staff witness agreed, how­
ever, that this engineer works only on water operations and that 
his salary should be charge& eo water operations. (Ir. 314-18.) 
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Inclusion of the operating expense portion of the engineer's annual 
salary of $8,000 to the water properties in California results in 
$1,554 of additional operating expenses allocated to v1ashington. 
Although the test year is 1970 and tbe engineer was em~loyed for 
only one quarter of that year, applicant's position is reasonable 
and will be adopted. Operating and maintenance expenses will, 
therefore, be increased by this amount. 

!he staff has disallowed $1,6S2 for legal and regulatory 
expenses. The staff reduced applicant's esttmBte of expenses for 
five days of hearing on the general phase of the consolidated hear­
ing to two days, and it reduced the number of days for preparation 
from five days for a senior counsel and three days for an associate 
counsel to two and one half and two days, respectively. It included 
an allowance for only one copy of the hearing transcript instead of 
two copies as re~uested by Washington. It also reduced the expense 
for trips from Stamford from six to three~ Finally, the staff 
reduced applicent's expense esti.m.;:tes for the hearing held in 
Sacramento from seven days with three days of preparation for two 
attorneys to ~bree days for preparation ~nd three days for hearing 
for one attorney_ 

Applicant argues that these disallowances are unreasona1>le 
On the grounc1. that an associate counsel is needed to as~ist in pre­
paring testimony, exhibits, cross-examination and briefs. It elso 
maintains that two transcripts are necessary, and that the othe= 
expenses 3re reasonable estimates of the actual costs involved in 
conducting the proceeding. The staff, on the other hand, argues 
that the hearing did not present any unduly complex or intricate 
matters which justify the proposed expenses. Furthermore, it asserts 
t~t to whatever extent the hearings were prolonged as the result of 
customer dissatisfaction with the app~icant's service, the costs 
attributable to this factor should not be borne by t~~ ratc?ayers. 

The Commission accepts the staff's positio~ iu this regard. 
Its estimates, which more closely reflect the actual number of 
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hearing days involved~ are reasonable after considering that nearly 
half the hearing time during the Sacramento pha~e of the proceeding 
concerned service complaints. 
Taxes other than Income 

At present rates the staff's calculation of ad valorem 
taxes is $3~500 above the applicant's revised figure. At the pro­
posed rates the applicant's estimate is $4~SOO above the staff's. 

Applicant originally ealcul~ted its property taxes on the 
assumption that the proposed rates were in effect for the years 
1966-1969. On this basis applicant maintains that the 1970 taxes 
would have been $33,339 higher than originally estimated in its 
cost of service analysis. The staff refused to accept this theo­
retical increase on t!le ground that the local 1:.a..~ assessor cous:t.ders 
the historical cost less depreciation method along with the capital­
ized earnings method in determining tllis tax; and therefore a rea­
sonable continuity would be maintained. Subsequently, applicant's 
witness recalculated the estimated tax under the historical eost 
method. He concluded that the original estimate was $3-,500 less 
than the actual taxes paid because both the assessment value and 
the tax rate were increased in November 1970; and, furthermore, that 
an additional $4~500 should be included in the tax allowance to 
cover future increases resulting from future rate increases. 

According to the staff its original estimate of property 
taxes for 1970 is $6,00 above the actual taxes ?aid during the test 
year. ('Ir. 247.) '!he applicant points to the 1970 assessment and 
contends that under it 1!he taxes for lS70-l971 are greater than 
the staff's estimate. It argues that the Commission should con­
sider the taxes to be paid in 1971-1972 because it will be paying 
these taxes when the new rates become effective. In this manner 
any attrition will be avoided. Thereafter, the staff adjust~d its 
estimate of ad valorem. taxes by increasing i: $2~SOO. (Exr..!bit w-1S; 
l'r. 545.) 
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Tax expense should reflect as nearly as possible actual 
taxes paid during the test year. Adjustments for future tax cb.3nges 
are speculative and uncertain. '!he staff has adjusted its est:i.mate 
of ad valorem taxes to reflect the November 1970 increase in both 
assessment and taxes. Therefore, the staff position will be 
adopted. 
Income Tax 

The staff's calculation of income eax is computed on an 
as-paid basis which applicant accepted during the hea~ (Tr.215). 
TJ'O.der this method vl~:;hi:lgton t s 1970 sbzre of income tax expense 
would be a neg~tive figure of $6,100 at present rates 3ud $67,400 
at proposed rates. 
Depreciation Expense 

!he staff's estimate for depreciation expense exceeds the 
applicant's by $200 at present rates. The applicant's claimed 
expense, at proposed rates~ exceeds the staff ealculaeion by $1,000. 

The staff's revised figures show an 1ncreaseof $2,500 for 
this expense in recogrci.tiou of the inclusion of plant additions in 
the applicant's rate base as discussed above. The rema;n1ng dif-­
fereuee results because the staff did not include $33,000 for ~,OOO 
feet of main replacement not expected eO' be completed before 
November 1971. 
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For the same reasons set for~habove ~ our discussion 
of rate base> the staff's estimate of depreciation expense will be 
adopted. 

We find that the applicant's results of operations for 
the 1970 test year, at present and proposed rates, are as follows: 

Revenues ......•.•......• 
~es 

Pei'ition aud Maintenance 
Admiplstrative aud General 
Depreciation •••••••••••• 
Taxes other than Income 
Income Iaxes •••••••••••• 

Total Expense •••••• 

Net OperatiDg Revenue ... 
Rate Base •.••••••••••••• 
Rate of Return •••••••••• 

1970 Test Year 
, Present Proposed· 

Rates Ra tes 
$ 333,000 $- 477>400 

161>900 162,10,0 
39'>500' 40,2'00. 
43>300 48~300 
45,600·. 45~700 
(6~ 100) 6,7 2400 

2g9~2:-i6~6'---~N~,10,;7;,.,;(j~a 

43,800 112.,700 
1>315,lOO 1>31S>lOO 

3.3% 8.61. 

(Red Figure) 

-16-



A. 52160 ek 

Ra te of Return 
A public utility is constitutionally entitled to- an 

opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its investment which is 
lawfully devoted to the public use. It is a percentage expression 
of the cost of capital utilized in providing service. Within this 
context, 8 fair and reasonable rate of return applied to an appro­
priately derived rate base quantifies the earnings opportunity 
available to the enterprise after recovery of operating expenses, 
depreciation allowances and taxes. 

Ultimately, the rate of return determination in this 
proceeding must represent the exercise of informed and impartial 
j\tdgmeut by the Commission, which must necessarily gi.ve eq\,lal weight 
to consumer and investor interests in decidi:ng what constitutes a 
f~ir and reasooabl~ rate of return. Such balancing of interests is 
directed toward providing water consumers with the lowest rates 
practicable, consistent with the protection of the utility's capacity 
to function and progress in furnishing the public with satisfactory, 
efficient service and to maintain its financial integrity, attract 
capital on reasonable terms and compensate its stockholders appro­
priately for the use of their money. 

Citizens-Delaware contends that the appropriate range for 
its rQte of return is between 9.3-11.5 percent> but that in no event 
should it be less than 10 percent. Ihis results in a return on 
commOn equity in the range of 12 to 14 percent, which Cit1zens­
Delaware asserts is required by the upward trend in bondiyields. 

I 

Citizens-Delaware's rate of return witness, Mr~ Jack Sauders, 
who is its rate Qanager~ presented a study which includeJ an aDAlysis 
and summary of the Federal Reserve Bank discount rate, yields on U.S. 
long term bonds, yields on corporate bonds~ the prime rate, the return 

I 

on various utility coaxnon stocks, and the average a=1.131! return on 
Moody's l25 industrial common stocks. 
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In recommending a rate of return no lower than 10 percent 
Citizens-Delaware ~1ntains that for rate of return purposes it is 
most comparable with ~ group of combination gas and electric utilities 
whose median return on equity was 12.54 percent d\lI'1ng 1965-69 and' 
12.20 percent during 1970.. (Exhibit No. 10., Table 3 and Exhibit 11.) 
It urges that utility investors should be offered "investment oppo:­
tu'O.it1es comparable with those available among. the industrials". 
(Citizens-Delaware's brief, p. 23.) It also points t~ recent 
decisions by the Commission involving California water utilities in 
which it has authorized rates of return which result in returns on 
equity ranging from ll.25-ll~75 percent. 

The Commission staff maintains that a reasonable rate of 
return for Citizens-Delaware is between 7.& and 7.9 pe:cent. This 
will result in a rettZe. en equity between 8.39 .l:l.d 8.93 percent. 
The senff states that its recommendation 1s ~ased upon: (1) the 
effective interest rate on long term debt of &.61 percent for 
Citizens-Delaware (Exhibit No. 10, Table 2); (2) recognition of 
Citizeus-Delaware's conservative and less risky capi~l structure~ 
consisting of.t:l equity ratio of 55 percent; and (3) ~ allow.ance for 
retu:ru O:l. equity which is consistent with recent decisions .ancl pre­
vailing economic conditions. 

!he staff criticizes Citizens-Delaware's study on the 
ground that it overemphasizes current eost of debt> and de-emphasizes 
Citizeus-Delawarefs lower imbedded cost of debt. It argues that ~o 
definite long-term trend regarding interest rates can be ascertained 
under present economic c01ldieious. Furthercnoxoe, the st.aff d1spates 
applicant's exclusion of its low cost REA Notes from. consider~tion 
of its effective interest rate. 

After evaluating the rate of ~eturn evidence aud testimony, 
the Commission concludes that the staff's reco~ended range is more 
reasonable. 
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Citizens-Delaware's rate of return request is bigh in that 
it seeks a return on equity equivalent with industrial co~nies. " 
On cross-examination its witness admitted that considering Citizeus­
Delaware's high equity capital structure and using its imbedded cost 
of debt in place of the current cost of debt at the time of hearing. 
its return on equity would be in the range of 15.8 to 16.6· percent. 
(Tr. 561-3.) This level of equity return is superior to that of many 
industrial compauies in tod~y's higbly volatile eco~omy. Comparison 
of industrial companies' returns on equity with water utilities' 
returns is inappropriate since the former are in the high risk sector 
of the economy. Water utilities, on the other hand~ deal in a basic 
commodity without competition and their rates are protected by public 
utilities commissions. Consequently they are a less =isky investment 
than industrial companies~ and a lower return is normally expected 
and accepted by the investment community. (See App. So. Calif. 
Edison Co., Decision No. 78802, dated June 15, 1971, in Application 
No.. 52336-.) 

The Commission further agrees with the staff that consider­
able weight should be given to the fact that Citizens-Delaware's 
capital structure is less risky than most utilities in that its 55 
percent equity ratio is well above the common utility level of 40 
percent. Moreover the streug:h of its financial position is well 
demonstrated by its dividend distribution record. According to its 
1969 Annual Report, the most recen: available in the record", Citizens­
Delaware increased its annual dividend distr~bu:ion i~ 1969 for the 
twenty-fourth time in the past 24 years. The effectiv~ di~idend rate 
was $1.10 per share, an increase of 8 percent over the 1968 dividend 
rate. Finally, the exclusion by Citizens-Delaware of its two percent 
REA Notes from its study is unre4sonAble. All debt should be con­
sidered in determining the effective interest ra:e. After considering 
all the evidence, including the ccrren: lower interest rates, a~d 
recognizing the fact that the approved rates will not become effective 
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until 1972, we conclude that a 7.7 percent rate of return is fair and 
reasonable. '!his produces au 8.57 return on common equity before 
considering the quality of service. 
Quality of Serviee 

Approximately forty of applicant's ratepayers appeared at 
the hellrings to present complaints abou.t its service and the quality 
of the water. Many asked for an explanation why Washington's water 
was so poor while the City of Sacramento's water was, excellent in 
quality. SpeCifically, their complAints related to low pressure, 
discoloration of the water; its odor .a~d poor taste; and the presence 
of sedi~ent and sand. (Tr. S7-67~ 116-137, 335-353.) Some residen­
tial customlers stated that they could not obtain clean clothes when 
using the water in their washing machines. Several of these custome=s 
presented stai~ed or yellow clothing which they stated had beeuwashed 
with 4pplieant's water prior to the hearing. As a consequence, some 
of them have resorted to using purchased bottled ~aeer for washing 

.... lhite shirts, etc., and for drinking pu:-posec. 
In addition, there were eomplaints that the water caused 

operational and maintenance problems with water softeners, dishwashers, 
and washing machines. Others complained that water softeners arc 
useless because the water is too hard. 

Both residential and commercial customers complained about 
large quantities of f!ne sand in the water. One exhibit 0: this sand 
was introd~ced at the hearing. Bottles of brown colored water were 
also brought to the hearing. Another customer stated that during 
May and June, 1970, sand in the water system rendered the drinki~ 
fountains and rest rooms at an elementary school inoperable. 
(Tr. 102.) A representative of a water softener company testified 
that he encountered difficulty with his equipment in Washington's 
service area as a result of the water. 

Furthermore, Yolo County (Yolo) appeared as a protestant. 
It did not protest the necessity of a rate increase, provided that 
Washington is required to' take affirmative action t~ improve its 
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service before any rate increase becomes effeetive. Representatives 
of two local chambers of commerce requested 3 similar order. 

A tnember of the Yolo County Board of Supervisors testified 
that during the s~er months of the last two years he bas received 
frequent complaints from app1icaut's customers about low pressure, 
and that he has received complaints about poor quality water during 
the entire year. He further testified that he was· not aware of any 
substantial improvement in service since Citizens-Delaware acquired 
Washington, and that the last two years h~d been the most serious &8 

far as the number of complaints were concerned. ('Ir. 32&.) The 
local assemblyman, whose district encompasses the service area, 
testified that the volume of customer complaints received by his 
office indicates that the quality of service is poor. (!r. 278-9.) 

Yolo presented the assistant director of the COUftty depart­
ment of public works, who testified that in cocnparison to other 
utilities in the ~:ea, Washington has h3d a very large number of 
street repair work orders caused by water leaks in its distribution 
lines. According to his testimony, there we:e 325· work orders issued 
by his Gepartment for street repairs resulting from leaks in 
Washiugtou's mains during the period .July l~ 1970 to April lO~ 1971; 
a:c.d 370 such work orders between July 17 1969 and July 1, 1970. 
(Tr. 423.) Yolo a.lso presented the chief engiuee: of the Port of 
Sacramento, who complained about the quality of the water. 

!be Commission staff conducted a field investigation of 
Washington r s system~ .and interviewed some customers about the service. 
According to the applicant's records, the number of complaints 
received by the company has increased from lL~S in 1965- to 909 in 
1970. Most of these complaints concerned odor, discoloration~ 
sediment ~ud sand. 

!be staff's report indiCAtes that the quality of the water 
is poor because there are significant quantities of iron, manganese, 
sodium chleride 7 aud some methane gas present in the water. It states 
that fine sand is a continual problem in the applicant's sys~e~ 
despite the presence of sand traps ou the wells which produce saud. 
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Washington presented t'W'o expert witnesses: Mr. Lyle N .. Hoag, 

a civil sud hydroelectric engineer who is a cotlSulti1lg..'eugineer with 

Brown and Caldwell. He testified about the distribution ·.syste~ and 
methods of water treatmeut. The second witness was Dr. John C. 
Manning, a consulting geologist and grouud water hydrologise, who 
testified about the source and nature of the water present in the 
applicant's service area. 

Each witness made a study for the applicant. Their testi­

mony shows that there is an adequate supply of water in the service 
area because the ground water tapped by applicant's wells is re­
charged by water from the Sacramento River. The chemical qualities 
of the water, particularly in the older wells near the river, is poor 
in that the water has high levels of iron and manganese, as well as 
some sodium chloride and methane gas. 

After drilling two test holes, it was learned that the 
worst water is above 400 feet in depth and near the river. Water 
below 600 feet in depth is also poor in quality. The best water is 
between these depths. But based upon the results of drilling a new 
well, 520 feet deep, the water still requires treatment, particulsrly 
for manganese. (Tr. 78.) !he water was described ~s "moderately 
hard", although one or two of the wells produce soft water. 
(Tr. 8l; EXh. W-6.) !he poor taste of the water was attributed ~~ 
the presence of methane gas, and ehe odor was attributed to hydrogen 
sulfide. (Tr. 95, 99.) 

The consulting geologist stated that sand is being p:oduced 
by the old, poorly constructed wells, but that sand traps can eli'lXl.­
inate the s8ud now present in the system~ (Tr. 3S.) He did not 
recom:nend that any of the old w~lls be replaced irmnec!i.a:ely" but 
relocation of the wells to inland points is desirea~leover a period 
of time. 

!he consulting engineer's firm had first studied Washingtons 
plant and distribution system iu January, 195~, and i~ developed a 
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master pIau llt that time for the prior owner and operator. 'Ib.1s plan 
~as updated in March~ 1961 (Exh. W-6)* Tbe ~itness explained that a 
good part of the distribution system is 75 years old, and therefore 
inadequately designed for present times. This fact contributes to 
the pressure problem, It also contributes to the problem of dirty 
water because corrosion of the old pipes permits sediment to enter 
the system. 

!he updated report recommended various improvements designed 
to meet future growth and to enhance the water quality. The report 
indicates tha.t sand, metha:ne, iron, and maugauese are the primary 
causes of the water quality problems. It also. noted that saud traps 
were installed at six stations; that aerators were operating. at two 
wells to remove methane gas; and that a chemical, calgon, was being 
~tilized to reduce the iron and manganese problem. 

The report specifically recommended that two filtration 
plants be constructed in addition to- the one under construction i::. 

1961. One plant was to serve four wells; and the other,oue present 
well and two future wells. (Exh. No. W-6, p. 38.) The plant con­
structed by the prior owner of Washington was built in 1961-6Z; it 
tre&ts water from three wells. Since Washington was acquired by 
Citizens-Delaware, one of the two additional recommenoed plauts w~s 
built in 1968 and cOmtllenced operatio'OS iu 1969. It serves only one 
well. The iron and manganese in the water that is treated by these 
two plants is substantially removed. However, the quantity of w~ter 
t:eated is s~ll. 

As for other improvements the witness ind"ic:ated that few, 
if any, steps were taken by the preceeding o~.;ner to correct the 
deficiencies reported in the system because he lacked financial 
=esources after completing the expansion necessary to serve the 
rapidly growiug ser,,-iee area. Between :"953 and 1961, the population 
of the service area g:ew from 8,700 to an estimated total of 20,000; 
and the amount of pipe iu the distribution system increased from 
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37 miles to over 58 miles. Despite the construction of the two 
filtration plants during the 1960' s, the witues.s stated that there 
has not been any significant improvement in the overall quality of 
the water during the past five or ten years. (Ir. 48-9.) Finally, 
the consulting engineer estimated that the cost of a filtration 
plant and the necessary mains in order to utilize river water in 
place of the well water would be from 3.5 to 4 million dollars. 

Washington and the consulting engiueer prcsen~~d eonsieer­
~ble testimony concerning the action taken to improve the system 
since Citizens-Delaware acquired owuership in 1967. It was stated 
that.under Citizens-Delaware's control, approximately $450,000 in 
improvements have been undertaken.. (Tr. 47.) In its brief, Citizens­
Delaware states that $538,000 has been made in capital investment. 
These improvements include the filtration plant built in 1968, the 
new well under cons't4uction, and a large amount o·f pipe replacement. 
Several hundred feet of ~and 10~1nch main are being cleaned and 
relined. 

The applicant's systems engineer, an employee of Citizens­
califo::ui3, testified that Washington pl30us to introduce .a new 
treatment program to correct the iron and manganese problem. This 
program involves treatment with the e~emical, N sodium silicate. 
This treatment process was developed in canada, nnd it is still in 
the experimental stage. !he chemical has been used in water from one 
well. According to the witness the quality of the water has been 
icproved 3nd the number of customer complaints has decreased in the 
area iuvolved.3 (!r. 183.) The capital cost for well station 

3 Apparently the presence of iron aud manganese in drinking w~lter 
does not present a health hazard. (Tr. 26.) The U.S. Public 
Health Service's standards for good water are 0.3 parts pc:::: 
mi:lion for iron end 0.05 parts per million for manganese. The 
levels at Well No. 4 of applicant were stated to be .22 parts 
per million of iron and .56- parts per million c,£ manganese. The 
pr1ma.ry p:oblem. appears to be the high level of manganese. 
(Tr. 23-25.) 
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improvements at 11 wells is estimated to be quite low» abot:t $8,,000; 
aud tbe ancual cost of chettdcals is estimated to be $25.000. Although 
subs~uti41 improvemene in water quality is expected from this n~ 
treatment program, it was emphasized that it is in au experimental 
stage. 

The Commission s~ff recognizes that applicant c~nnot be 
blamed- for all of these long-standing problems. However, it ~s 
critical of Washiugton under Citizens-Delaware' s contr,ol in that no 
significant improvements have been made during the four years of 
Citizeus-Delaware's ownership. It asserts that the ~perimenta1 
chemical program is a crash program undertaken at the last momene 
before the current rate proceeding. !he staff urges that Washington 
be required to continue its program for water quality improvement, 
iueludiug the requirement that it make semi-annual reports through 
1973 as to progress on the program aud the customer complnint 
situation. Mo~eovcr, it recommends that a one percenc pendlty be 
applied against Washington's rate of return until after a further 
hearing is held and it is sho~ that satisfactory service has been 
achieved. 

Yolo requests that the Commission order Washington to do 
the £011owi;llg: (1) install sand traps on all wells; (2) install 
aeration equipme"tl~t to remove hydrogen su.lfide; (3) submit :1 plan to 
the Commission for periodic flushing. of its water mai~ a~d replace­
ment of undersized and corroded mains within a reasonable ti~; 
(4) construct a new well at Harbor Boulevard and Rice Avenue; and 
(5) test the new N sodium silic~te treatment process at each well 
instead of conducting a field test at a few wells.4 

4 Yolo also requested that WAshington provide its customers with a 
list of bleaches which are effective with its water. According 
to Washington's late-filed exhibit which deals wi:h com?laints, 
it bas complied with this request. (See Exh. No. 18.) 
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Citizens-Delnware opposes imposition of any penalty on the 
ground that it would be unfair to penalize it for the chemistry of 
the water in this area. It points to ~he large expenditures on the 
system that it bas ~de sinee aequiring Washington. It also st~tes 
tb.:lt it bas now installed ta.e N zod.ium sili~'te treatment process at 
six of its wells. 

Until the reeent efforts undertaken by Washington after 
Citizens-Delaware acquired control, little or nothing has been done 
to improve the quality of service in its service area even though 
the facts were known from the 1953 and 1961 reports. During most 
of these years Citizens-Delaware was not involved. Nevertheless, 
even by the testimony of its own eonsultant little has been done in 
the last five years) during four of whieh Citizens-Delaware was in 
control, to improve the service significantly. The 1968 treatment 
plaut is a major exception, but it serves only one well. 

!he Comoission agrees with the staff and Yolo that some 
positive action to improve the serviee shoulc be required at t~ 
time Washington seeks increases in its rates. However, we also agree 
with the staff that it is 'O.ot desireable to endeavor to set out the 
specific methods which should be utilized.> Nor is it prudent for 
the Commission to direct that a new well should be drilled at ~ 
particular point. Ihcse are matters better left to theapplicantts 
teehuieal personnel and their superiO'r knowleege of the 3e~~1 
operating conditions. 

On the othe= hand~ the ratepay~rs .are entitled to SOCle '. 

assur4nce that some improvement will be forthcoming; or if such 
i~rovement is not poSSible, they are e~titled to' an expl~~tion. 

5 According to' a letter from Brown a'O.d Caldwell to WashingtO'n 
dated April 8 1 1971~ regardi~3 field work at two wells ~th 
the N sodium silicate procesc, the results were eneour3ging 
at one well, but inconsistent and inconclusive et the other. 
(See Exh. NO'. W-1S.) 

-26-



A. 52160 ek/rib 

Therefore ~ the Coum1ssion will require in its order ~t Washington 
initiate a prograUl to improve the quality of· its service,. particularly 
with regard to treatment of the iron and matlgsnese problem,. the SAnd 
problem and l~ pressure problem. We will require semi-annual reports 
through 1974. We will issue at this time only an interim order in this 
pr<>ceediug~ so that the parties, including applicant, may easily 
request further hearings in order to review the situation iu the near 
future. 

Furthermore, in order to insure that a plan and corrective 
action will be forthcoming promptly,. and in recognition of the fact 
that applicant appears to be commencing positive action in this regar~ 
the Commission will reduce Washington's authorized rate of return by 
only .5 percent. By imposing a smaller penalty t~n advocated by the 
staff, we give reco~ition to the expenditures already made by the 
applicant on its distribution system. On the other hand,. the imp0-

sition of the penalty serves notice that the next improvements should 
deal with the primary complaints of consumers; namely, the saud, iron 
and mauga'llese probletns.. 'When the service problems have ,been either 
eliminated or substantially improved, Wash~ngton may request removal 
of this penalty. (App. General Tel. Co .. (1969) 69 Cal. P.U.C. 601; 
App. Monterey and Pac. Grove Railway Co. (1921) 19 C.R.C. 646) 

Applying this adjusted rate of return of 7.2 percent to the 
1970 estimated rate base of $1,315,100 produces net operating reve­
nues of $94>687~ or au increase of $50,387 over those at present 
rates. This level of return produces an 8.01 percent return on 
equity. Therefore, gross revenues will be increased to $439,200 
resulting in a 31.9 percent increase in these revenues. 
Motion ~o Intervene 

On November 15, 1971 the Legal P..id Society of Yolo County,. 
the East Yolo Senior Citizens Broderick-Bryte Community Councils, 
the East Yolo Salud Medical Facility, and the Citizens Ad Roe Commit­

tee for Clean Water (hereinafter referred to as petitioners), filed a 
motion to intervene in order to present newly discovered evidence 
regarding Washington's service. 
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The petitioners allege that Washington's water £a11s to ceet 
State Department of Health standards. 1'b.e petitioners recommend that 
the Commissio~ take action to insure that the applicant immediately 
improves the quality of its water. They seek to have the Commission 
hold Citizens-Delaware's general manager for Californ!awater opera­
tions to his word regarding construction of a central treatment plant 
for Washington's system. Tbey also request that if service improve­
ments are not promptly made> the Commission impose an additional .5 
percent penalty ou Washington's rate of return every three months 
until a maximum. penalty of 6 percent is applied. Finally, they urge 
that the Commissiou resort to the legal action provided in Section 
2110 of the PUblic Utilities Code if improvement in the water quality 
is not forthcomfng. 

Washi~on filed a response opposing petitioners motion to 
intervene ou the grounds that it does not reveal any new evidence and 
that the motion is untimely now that the application is under 
submission. 

!be CommiSSion agrees with Washington that petitioners 
evidence was available during the hearing and is not new. The 
evidence relates to the fact that applicant I s ~'"3.ter has a high degree 
of manganese in it. In support of this point, the petitioners have 
attached laboratory test reports on the water from 14 of applicant's 
wells performed during February and March, 1970. These reports show 
that the level of manganese is above the suggested limit at all the 
wells> and that the level of iron is excessive at five wells~ 
However, Washington f s expert witnesses readily admitted this fact 
during the hearing. 

The only evidence presented by petitioners which was not 
available at the time of the hearings is a letter from the Super­
vising Sanitary Engineer of the State Department of Public Health 
(Departm.eut) > dated August 17> 1971, requesting Wasaington "to. take 
immediate steps to (1) provide effective removal of manganese from 
the water supply; (2) eliminate those water sources containing 
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excessive amounts of manganese; or (3) provide .other means of assuring: 
that water supplied to users meets acceptable quality criteria at all 
times. " 

Petition~rs argue that this letter, shows that Washington is 
in violation of Section 4031 of the Health and Safety Code and of the 
Commission's General Order No. 103.6 This argument appears to be 
erroneous. General Order No. 103 states that compliance with the 
regulations of the Department constitutes compliance with General 
Order No. 103. The State Board of Public Health has the authority 
under Section 4022 of the Health and Safety Code to suspend or revoke 
a utility's water permit at any time if it determines that the water 
is or may become impure or unwholesome. Under this section, and in 
accordance with General Order No. 103, it is not appropriate for the 
Commission to determine this question. Petitioners should direct 
their allegatio~ on this question to the Department. 

6 Section 4031 provides as follows: 
n§ 4031. Furnishing impure water 
It is unlawful for any person to furnish or supply to 
a user water used or intended to be used for human 
consumption or for domestic purposes which is impure, 
unwholesome, unpotable, polluted, or dangerous to 
health." 

Title II, paragraph l.a~ of General Order No. lOS. reads as 
follows: 

"General. Any utility serving water for human con­
sumption or for domestic uses shall provide water that 
is wholesome, potable, in no way harmful or dangerous 
to health and, insofar as practicable, free from 
objectionable odors, taste, color and turbidity. Any 
utility supp1y:lng water for human cons:umption shall 
hold or make application for a permit as provided by 
the Health and Safety Code of the State of California, 
and shall comply with the laws and regulations of the 
state or local Department of Public Health. It is not 
intended that any rule contained in this paragraph II 
1 shall supersede or conflict with an applicable regu­
lation of the State Department of Public Health. A 
compliance by a utility with the regulations of the 
State Department of Public Health on a particular 
subject matter shall constitute a compliance with such 
of these rules as relate to the same subject matter 
except as otherwise ordered by the Commission. It 
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This conclusion is equally applicable to the petitioners 

charge that Washington's water is impure because it fails to meet 
the U.S. Public Health Service's suggested maximum limit of only 

0.05 parts per million of mangenese set forth in 42 C.F.R. Sec. 72.20$ 
(b) (1) - l'h1s limit appears to be only a recoc:mended one ~ and not 
mandatory. (See 42 C.F.R. Sec. 72.205(0) (2).) 

In short ~ the reeord demonstrates that Washington's water 
bas a ~igher level of iron and manganese in it than is suggested by 

the U.S. Publie Health Service. By our order bere:£.n~ the Commission· 

baS,. pursuant to Seetion 451 of the Public Utilities Code and General 
Order No. 103, proV'ided that Washington initiate corrective action to 
render its water more suitable in all respeets than it is at the 

present time. However ~ we do not agree that a higher rate of return 
penalty is appropriate. Although three years of :l.naction have passed 
since Citizens-Delaware acquired WaShington,. it has indicated that it 
is ready to initiate a progratll to correct the long standing 
deficiencies. 

Although the Commission rejeets the position taken by the 
pet1 tioo.ers;) we will grant their toOtion to i:'C.tervene so as to make 
them parties in this proeeed1ng~ in order that they may appe4r and 

participate in any further hearings which may be necessary. 
Findings of Fact 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Washington Water aud Light Company (applicant) is a public 
utility water corporation under the jurisdiction of this Commission 
furnishing wnter service to over 5~000 customers. 

2. The adopted estimates> previously discussed here1n~ of 

operating revenues,. operating expenses~ and rate base for the test 
year 1970 reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations 
for the future. 

3. Applicant's rate of return for the 1970 test year is 3.3 
percent. It is in need of add1tioc.al revenues, but the proposed 
rates set forth iu the application are excessive. 
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4., A rate of return of 7.70 percent on the adopted rate base 
for the year 1970 and return on coamon equity of 8.57 percent is 
reasonable before adjustment for the poor quality of service being 
provided. "' 

5. 'Ib.e quality of water distributed by applicant is very poor 
with regard to taste ~ odor ~ and low pressure. There is considerable 
sand present in the water delivered fn the distribution system. There 
is a high content of iron and manganese in the water ~ which causes 
sta.ini:ng of clothes ~ dishes ~ fixtures and app-lianees.. Although little 
has been done up to the present time to' reduce these prob-lems and to 
improve the quality of water, applicant has announced that it will 
undertake a program of improvements to correct this situation. 
Therefore, in order to ass~e that this program is promptly carried 
ou.t~ it is reasonable to require applicant to report on its progress 

to all parties to this proceeding, and to impose a .5 percent penalty 
on applicant's rate of return until such corrective action has been 
accomplished. 

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
justified; the rates a':ld charges authorized herein are reasomble; 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 

prescribed herein, are uuj ust and unreasonable for the future. 
7. There is no significant new evidence presented in the motion 

to intervene filed on November 15 ~ 1971 by the Legal Aid Society 0: 
Yolo County, the East Yolo Senior Citizens Broderick-Bryte Community 
Councils~ the East Yolo Salud Medical Facility, and the Citizens Ad 
Hoc Committee for Clean lvater. 

Ihe Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted to the extent herein set forth, and in all other respects 
it should be denied. 
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ImERIMORDER: 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. After the effective date of this order ~ Washington Water 

and Light Company~ a subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company of 
Delaware~ is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached 
to this order as Appendix A~ and concurrently to cancel its present 

Schedules Nos. l~ I.-2~ R-Z~ P-l and P-2. Such filings shall comply 

wi1:h General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and 
revised tariff sheets shall be four days after the date of filing. 

rae new and revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered 
on and after the effective date thereof. 

2. Washington Water and Light Cocpany is directed to develo~ 
and to execute a plan. to improve the quality of the water produced 

from its wells with regard to the presence of sand in the s.ysten~ 

low pressure ~ the level of iron and manganese in the system~ and 
... 

tase and odor. Washington Water and Light Company is further 
directed to report on the progress~ or lack of progress, in achiev­
ing improvement in the quality of its water and service to· all the 
parties in this proeeed~ every six months after the effective date 

of this decision through 1974. these reports shall describe in 
detail the actions platmed to be taken~ and whatever past action bas 

been taken with a description of the results attained. 
3. If Washington Water and Light Company determines that it 

is not possible to improve the q1l8lity of the water as directed to 
do in paragraph 2 of the order herein~ it shall file a report with 
a full explanation with the Commission~ serving all the parties to 

this procee~ing. 
4. The rates authorized in Appendix A attached to- this order 

meet the criteria e~:ahlished by the Price Commission of the United 
States in Section 300.16(e)~ (1)-(6) or Part 300 of Title 6 of ,the 

Code of Federal Regulations~ as set forth below: 
4. The former ra'tes~ or prices, are set forth 

on pages 3 and 4 of the opinion~ supra. 
The new rates, or prices, are set forth in 
Appendix A attached to this order. ':he per­
centage increase in gross revenues ?roduced 
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by the new rates is 31.9 percent above 
the gross revenues adopted for the test 
year. 

b.. '!he dollar amount of increase in gross 
revenues provided by the rates authorized 
herein is $106,200. The dollar amount 
increase in net operating revenues pro­
vided by the rates authorized herein is 
$50,887. 

c. The amount the inc::rease in net operating 
profit will inc::rease the applicant t s 
profits as a percentage of its total sales 
is 8.41 perc~t. 

d. The increase in the applicant! s overall 
rate of return on rate base is 3 .. 90 per­
cent. 

e. SU£:icic:lt evidence was taken in the course 
of the proceedings held herein to determine 
that the criteria eet forth in Section 
300.16(d), (l)-(4) of Part 300 of Title 6 
of the Code of Federal Regulations are met 
by the rate increase autho:ized by ~his 
order. !he rates authorized herein are 
cost-based and do not reflect future infla­
tionctry expectations; are the minimum re­
quired to assure continued edequate opera­
tions; and they provide the m::in::imum rate 
of return needed to attract eap~tal at 
reasonable coste and not impair the credit 
of appliea.nt. 

5. The motion to intervene filed by the Legal Aid Society of 
Yolo County, the East Yolo Senior Citizens Broderick-Bryte Community 
Councils, East Yolo Salud Medical Facility, and the Citizens Ad Hoe 
Committee for Clean Water is granted to the extent that these peti­
tioners are made parties in thi.s proceediIlg for the purpose 0::· 
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participating in allY future hearlugs held in this proceeding. In 
.all other respects the motion to intervene is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty clays 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at 
---""""'~~1iUo 

day of APil" 
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APPtICABIUTY' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 o! 4 

Sched'llle No. 1 

Applicable to- all metered 'Wat.er ~erv1ee .. 

Broderiek~ Bryte~ West Ss.erament.o" Arlington Oab" and tind.en Acre", (1') 
and. 'Ir.1.d.n1ty.l' Yolo Cotult::r. (1') 

~ 

Quantity Ra:t.es.: 

F1.~t 700 cu.ft. or le$s ••••••••.••.••••••• 
Next 2,300 eu.it., per 100 cu.!t. . •..•••.••. 
Next. Z;,OOO eu~., per 100 cu.tt. .. ........... . 
Next 70,000 cu.i't • .l' per 100 cu.tt.. . .•. ~ ........ . 
Over 100,,000 eu.fi." per 100 eu.!t. • ............ . 

MiniJm.mt Charge: 

For 5/8 x 31l.-1nch meter 
For .3fl.-inch meter 

..•..•.•...•..•.••..... 

...•....... ~ ............ . 
For l-ineh meter .•.•...•.....•....••..• 
For 1-l/2-ineh meter ........................ 
For 2-ineh :net.er ..••••.•........••.•..• 
For 3-inch meter ..•............••..•..• 
For 4-ineh :neter .•......••.......•.••.. 
For 6-incb. meter .••.....•.....•••..••.. 
For 8-ineh meter .....•........•.••.•..• 

Tho Minimum Charge 'w'1ll entitle the customer 
to 'the q\1Arltity or water which that min1mtar. 
charge 'Will pu:eha5e at the Quantity 1«I.t.os. 

Per Meter· 
Per'Month· 

$ 2 .. 75 
.24 
.1S' 
.14 
.10 

$ 2.75 
4.00 
5.50 

10.00 
14.00 
23.00 
4C).OO 
~.OO 

113.oo 

(I) 
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APPLICABLE 

APPENDIX A 
Pago 2of4 

Sehed.tlle No. L-2 

GENERAL ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applic:a.ble to general nat ra.te water ~erv1ce. ('1') 

Broderick,. ~,.. West Sacramento,. Arlington 0&k:I~ and. I.i::ld.en Aere3-,.. (1) 
and. -nc1nity,.. Yolo County. (T) 

RATES 
Per Service Connection 

1. For a. single i'amiJs" resid.ontiaJ. t:n!t t" 
chm-cb." i'1rehouse" or public landsc:a.peci 
~ri'p on a. single pre:lises served. through. 
a 3/4-inch service connection •••••••••• 
a.. For each add.i tiona!. single family 

:-esidential Wlit on the sa::ne premises 
and served throush the :same service 
eo~eetion •.•.••••••••••••••••••••• 

b. In addition, whe:l. a l .. inch service 
connee:.ion is provided i:l lieu o! a 
3/4-inch servico connection •••••••• 

2. For each. a.pa.rt:r.e::rt hoU!5o,.. motel" a.uto 
cou.'""t and trailer eo'Ul't" including 
only the office, manager's li vine 
c:z:WU't.ers" central 'bath, utilit7 room 
and. irrigation of adjacent la.-wn and 
garden area ....•..•.•.....•..•..•..... 

a. For each additional apartment motel 
uo.1t, ineluding use of water tor 
kitchen, ba.th and irrigation of 
ad.jacent lawn and. ga.'"(ien ~ea. 

( Continued) 

Per Month 

$3.90 

2.10 

2.l0 

(I) 
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APPENDD: A 
Page 3 o~ 4. 

Schedule No.. L-2 

GENERA!. ~ ~ SERVICE 

RA.1'ES-Contd. • 

3.. For eaeh business ~rv1ce ~ sehool or 
indu:strial service ~ other than ~otel$ 
or trailer courts: 

For 3/4-inCh 5ervice connection •••••• 
For 1-ineh service connection •••••• 
For l~ineh service connection ...... . 
For 2-ineh service connection •••••• 
For 3-inch service connection •••••• 
For 4-in~ service connection •••••• 
For 6-iceh service connection _ ••.• _ 
For 8-ineh service connection ...... . 

a. For ea.ch additional business 1.mit 
on the :sa:ne pre:::d.ses and served. 
through the same service co~~ection 

b. For each. single t<l.IlliJ.T resid.ential 
unit on the satle premises anc1 served 
througn the ~e service connection 

SPEC!~ CONDITIONS 

Per Service Connection 
Per-Month 

$ 4.S5 
6 .. 90 

10.35 
16.60 
25.00 
41 .. 50 
76.00 

13l.00 

2.75 

2.10 

1. All service not covered. by the above clasSifications shall ~ 
t'urnished only on a metered ba.::lis. 

2. For service covered 'by the above cla.3sifiea.t1ons 1 ~ the utill.t 7 
or the customer $0 ele~1 a. meter shall be inst.a.lled and. service provid.ed 
under Sched.ule No. 17 General Metered. Service .. 

(I) 
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AllPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 4 or 4 

Schedule No. H-ZJ: 

SPECIAt ~ ~ INDUSTRIAl SERVICE 

APPLICABIlITY 

Appl:1.ea.ble to apeciaJ. .tla.t ra.te ind~triaJ. water service .. 

TERRITORY 

Sacramento-Yolo Port District and related indWJtrial areM" Yolo 
CO\mty. 

RATES 

For each 3/4-1nch service connection 
For 1-inch aervice connection 
For l~1nch aervice connection 
For 2-inch service con.~ectio~ 
For '-lnch. ~X""ri.ce co:c.~ecti{\:c. 
F4'r 4-inch service coanection 
For 6-inch service cozmection 
For 8-inch service connection 
For 10-inch ser-nce connection 
For 12-inch service connection 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

...... ........ 

...... 

...... 

... _ ... 

...... 

...... 

...... -..... 

........ 

l'er 3emce Coxmeet:ion 
Per Month 

$ 7.00 
ll.oo 
16.50" 
23.50 
~:3.00 
60.00 

135.00 
24;.00 
380.00 
54$;00 

1. All service not covered. 'b7 the above elass1fica.tion:3 ahall be 
1'u..""'Diahed only on a metered basis. 

2. For aerviee covered 'b7 the a.bove elassificatioM" if the utility 
or the eus+...omer so. eleet:l" a. meter ::haJ.l be installed. and aerviee prov:td.ed 
'Under Schedule NO.1" General. Metered. Service. 

(t) 
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